



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

APR 2 8 2016

RECEIVED

April 26, 2016

Jacqueline Thompson Executive Director LIFE\*SPIN 866A Dundas St PO Box 2801 London ON N6A 4H4

Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

RE: DESIGNATION OF 864-872 DUNDAS STREET

THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. O.18

Enclosed for your information is notice of the Council of The Corporation of the City of London's intention to designate the property identified above pursuant to Section 29(3) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18.

Catharine Saunders City Clerk

/ht

cc:

Kyle Gonyou, Heritage Planner

encl.

The Corporation of the City of London Office: 519-661-2500 ext. 0916 Fax: 519-661-4892 htomlins@london.ca www.london.ca



## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE PROPERTY OF CULTURAL HERITAGE VALUE OR INTEREST

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of The Corporation of the City of London intends to designate of cultural heritage value or interest the following property in accordance with Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990*:

Property Descriptions
LIFE\*SPIN
864-872 Dundas Street

Publication Date
April 28, 2016

Last Date For Objection May 30, 2016

Built in 1885 by John Hayman, a prominent contractor in the City of London, the building is an example of vernacular Italianate construction, and serves to define the commercial character of Dundas Street as the commercial main street corridor of the Old East Village. John Hayman served as a Councillor for London East in 1883-1884, and 1885.

The detailed reasons for designation of this property can be seen in or obtained from the Office of the City Clerk, Room 308, City Hall, 300 Dufferin Avenue, London, Ontario N6A 4L9 during normal office hours (8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday to Friday). Any person who objects to any intended designation must, **within thirty days** after the date of the first publication, serve on the City Clerk a notice of objection in writing, setting out the reason for the objection and all relevant facts. The *Ontario Heritage Act* provides that where a notice of objection has been served, the Council shall refer the matter to the Conservation Review Board for a hearing.

DATED at London, Ontario on April 28, 2016.

Catharine Saunders City Clerk

Published in Londoner: April 28, 2016